
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Enterprise, Employment & Major Projects 
Cabinet Member Meeting 

Date: 15 September 2009 

Time: 5.00pm or at the conclusion of the Culture 
Recreation & Tourism CMM, plus 15 minutes 
break (will not meet earlier than 5.00pm)   

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Kemble (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer  Councillor 
Kemble 

Director 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Member 
Speaker 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Green 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour 
 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Lib Dem 



ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

11. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes if the Meeting held on 10 June 2009 (copy attached).  
 

13. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

14. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokespersons 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions from Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

15. PETITIONS 7 - 8 

 Report of the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).  
 

16. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 8 
September 2009) 

 



ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 
No public questions have been received by the date of publication. 

 

17. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 8 September 
2009) 
 
No deputations have been received by the date of publication. 

 

 

18. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

19. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

20. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been received by the date of publication.  
 

21. SOCIAL ENTERPRISE STRATEGY ACTION PLAN & EQUALITIES 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA) 

9 - 26 

 Report of Director of Culture & Enterprise (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: John Routledge Tel: 29-1112  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

22. SUPERMARKET IMPACT WORK 27 - 34 

 Report of Director of Culture & Enterprise (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Rob Dawson Tel: 01273 291104  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 



ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 7 September 2009 

 
 





ENTERPRISE EMPLOYMENT & 
MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 12 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

5.00pm 10 JUNE 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Kemble (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Turton (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a Declarations of Interests 
 
1.1 There were none 
 
1b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
1.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act), the 

Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Employment and Major Projects considered whether the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present during 
that item, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in 
section 100A (3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(I) of the 
Act). 

 
1.3 RESOLVED – that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes held on 5 May 2009 be agreed and signed by the 

Cabinet Member. 
 
3. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

European Partnership to help the unemployed 
 

1



 

 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

10 JUNE 2009 

3.1 The Cabinet Member reported that the BHCC Economic Development team had 
partnered with City College Brighton & Hove and French organisation Maison de 
I’Initiative in Grand Synthe France to develop a bid to Interreg, a European fund that 
supports innovative approaches to helping vulnerable groups enter the labour market. 

 
3.2 The project aimed to provide targeted support to unemployed people wishing to work in 

the Construction Industry. If successful the bid would provide additional resources for 
the creation of a local labour scheme for the city and would link to the emerging 
Supp
[...]
Brighton, along with Leeds, Liverpool, London and Newcastle would 
become a supercity focusing on new economic endeavours like nanotechnology, 
cybernetics and other bio and technological sciences over the next 20 years.  

2



 

 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

10 JUNE 2009 

3.9 The supercity phenomenon had been driven by the recession which had highlighted the 
need to find innovative ways of working in order to increase international business and 
entrepreneurship.  

3.10 While Newcastle and Leeds were expected to become science and financial hubs 
Brighton would cash in on its 'liberated' image to create an alternative economy.  

3.11 Report author, Martin Raymond of the Future Laboratory said: “Despite being by far the 
smallest of the five supercities Brighton has a growing number of people involved in 
creative media and marketing, known as 'soft skill industries' that are popular points of 
investment.  

3.12 It also has a lot of grass roots research and investment in stem cells, robotics and 
renewables. 

3.13 The combination of this technological vibrancy and good schools and universities make 
it a very appealing place to invest.  

3.14 The report became interesting when we realised there were other cities with these 
qualities but they didn't have the lifestyle that Brighton offers, which is the human aspect 
of investment.  

3.15 It is close to the sea, it has a nice city centre and the Downs all around it - people want 
to live, work and stay in Brighton”. 

4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
4.1 This is not applicable to this meeting as there are no reports.  
 
5. PETITIONS 
 

 5(i) Petition – Concern at Arrival of Major Food Retailer – Portland Road 
 

5.1 The Cabinet Member considered the following petition presented at Council on 30 
April 2009 by Councillor Oxley and signed by 420 people: 
 
“We, the undersigned, believe that the arrival of a major food retailer in 
Portland Road, would be devastating to local trade, would ultimately reduce 
competition and choice for local residents as businesses would be forced to 
close and would do nothing to help local traders manage the effects of the 
worsening recession.   

 
We also believe that another store selling alcohol is not necessary given the 
large number of outlets already selling such items in the area.  

 
We call on Brighton and Hove City Council to defend small and medium sized 
businesses in the city in view of the economic downturn and for the future 
diversity of the city’s economic base.” 
 

5.2 The Cabinet Member explained that in addition to the reply given at Council to this 
petition, he would like to confirm that a written report would be submitted to the next 

3



 

 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

10 JUNE 2009 

Cabinet Member meeting for Enterprise and Major Projects which would draw 
together research in this area. 

 
5.3  RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 
 
5(ii) Petition – Calling for the Redevelopment of Preston Street 
 
5.4  The Cabinet Member considered the following petition presented at Council on 30 

April by Councillor Kitcat and signed by 54 people: 
 

 “We the undersigned traders, hoteliers and Ward Councillors are writing to you 
with regards the Preston Street area of Regency Ward. 

 
The past few years has seen a noticeable decline in the fortunes of Preston 
Street with increasing numbers of businesses closing and properties remaining 
vacant.  Preston Street is a key part of the tourist experience, providing a 
diverse choice of food and drink to visitors and residents.  With the i360 tower 
still planned to go ahead and with thought to keeping Brighton & Hove’s 
competitive edge, we call on the administration to take bold steps. 

 
We ask that the foot and vehicle traffic implications of the i360 are fully 
considered and that the funds are found to support Preston Street being turned 
into a mixed-used street as has been done so successfully in New Road.  We 
believe this change will support the growth of a more continental café culture 
with more outdoor dining and an improved ambience to the whole street.   

 
We urge you to consider this matter and include residence and traders in 
reviving our key restaurant street.”   
 

5.5 Councillor Kitcat attended the meeting and stressed that Preston Street had serious 
problems with double parking and vacant and empty restaurants.  There was concern 
about the future of remaining restaurants.  He asked if the council could look again at 
how Preston Street could work and become an attractive street to visit.      
 

5.6 The Cabinet Member replied to state that Preston Street was an important location for 
the city particularly in terms of its reputation for a diverse restaurant offer and did 
receive regeneration funding in recent years in recognition of that. There were a number 
of areas in the city that were in need of urban realm improvements, Preston Street being 
only one of them.  Prior to the commencement date for the i360, it would be difficult to 
provide a compelling case to prioritise Preston Street for refurbishment over and above 
other areas in the city which were equally in need of refurbishment and subject to higher 
footfall.  When there was a start date for the i360, the council would work with the 
Preston Street traders and any appropriate trade associations.   

 
 5.7 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 
 
6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
6.1 There were none.   
 

4



 

 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

10 JUNE 2009 

7. DEPUTATIONS 
 
7.1 There were none.   
 
8. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
8.1 There were none.   
 
9. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
9.1 The Cabinet Member considered the following written question from Councillor Turton: 
    

“Given that the Learning and Skills Council will be abolished in 2010 and 
responsibilities for 14-19 education and learning will b
[...]
the 
current CYPT restructure of Tier 3 and 4 posts.  

 

9.6 b)  The Skills Funding Agency would have a regional satellite office in the city and once 
transference of staff to the SFA began further preparatory work would take place.  

 

5



 

 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

10 JUNE 2009 

9.7 The National Apprenticeship Service (NAS) which would have overall responsibility for 
all Apprenticeships in England was operational and the City Council was currently 
working on a Memorandum of Understanding with NAS to clarify both parties roles and 
responsibilities. 

 

9.8 The Young People’s Learning Agency (YPLA) would have oversight of the transition 
phase of 16-18 commissioning. The YPLA would have a small base in the city and 
further preparatory work was ongoing with both the YPLA and GOSE. 

 
9.9 Councillor Turton thanked the Cabinet Member for his response and asked if any of 

the new eco apprenticeships were behind the council’s agenda?   Would the 
opportunities of the Memorandum of Understanding (between the City Council and 
the National Apprenticeship Service) enable the active encouragement of eco 
apprenticeships? 

 
9.10 The Cabinet Member replied to say that this question was appropriate to the remit 

of the Cabinet Member for Central Services and it would therefore be submitted to 
the Central Services Cabinet Member Meeting.    

 
10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
10.1 There were none.   
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.25pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

6



ENTERPRISE EMPLOYMENT 
& MAJOR PROJECTS 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING  

Agenda Item 15 
 

Brighton & Hove City 
Council 

 

 

Subject: Petitions 

Date of Meeting: 15 September 2009 

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Caroline De Marco Tel: 29-1063 

 E-mail: caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE   
 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 To receive the following petition presented at Council on 16 July 2009 and any 
petitions presented directly to the Enterprise, Employment & Major Project 
Cabinet Member Meeting. 

 
(i) To receive the following petition presented at Council on 16 July 2009 by 

Councillor Marsh and signed by 78 people: 
 

“We the undersigned ask the Conservative administration of 
Brighton and Hove Council to: 

 

• actively seek an alternative site for Kingspan, so that they may 
reach their full commercial potential,  

• fully inform residents of any changes to Kingspan’s operating 
hours or any potential relocation,  

• to recognise that increased operating hours would bring 
serious disruption to residents in Moulsecoomb.    

   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the petition presented at the Council meeting as detailed above be noted 

and any subsequent action resulting from the nature of the petition be 
determined. 

7



8



ENTERPRISE 
EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR 
PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 21 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Social Enterprise Strategy Action Plan & Equalities 
Impact assessment (EIA) 

Date of Meeting: 15th September 2009 

Report of: Director of Culture & Enterprise 

Contact Officer: Name:  John Routledge Tel: 291112      

 E-mail: John.routledge@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This Action Plan and Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) are developments from 

the Social Enterprise Strategy approved by council in September 2008 (Cabinet 
Member Meeting: 16 Sept). They complete the set of reports needed to start 
implementing a robust and inclusive city-wide social enterprise strategy 

 
1.2 Cabinet Member is asked to approve the action plan and EIA to enable 

implementation of the social enterprise strategy to proceed. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

 (1) To approve the Social Enterprise Strategy Action Pl
[...]
l enterprise 
• Gather different views and perspectives; new ideas and objectives 
• Inform priorities  

 
Ensure information and events are accessible in the following areas:  

• Advertising / marketing to reach people from equality and social inclusion groups 
• Communications; production of information in different formats and languages 
• Physical access to buildings, meetings, events 

 
Organise targeted marketing campaigns to encourage take up from potential social 
entrepreneurs and enterprises from underrepresented people and groups. 
 
Incorporate ‘equalities themed’ discussions into existing activities, for example: Network 
development workshops and the More Than Profit network. 
 
Link with partners / members to support them to host equality themed meetings, events, 
seminars, conferences (consider how this could help to outreach / meet needs with 
access issues, crèche, transport arrangements and encourage wider participation). 
 
With members, partners: organise mentoring, coaching and work experience placements 
for underrepresented people and groups.  
 
Identify contributions and examples of good equality and diversity practices / role models, 
and promote these. Highlight and celebrate achievements. 
 
 

2
6



ENTERPRISE 
EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR 
PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 22 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Impact of Supermarkets on Local Businesses 
Date of Meeting: 15 September 2009 
Report of: Director of Cultural & Enterprise  
Contact Officer: Name:  Rob Dawson  Tel: 29-1104 
 E-mail: Rob.dawson@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
Key Decision: No  
Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.  SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This report was initiated as a result of a Notice of Motion to Council 

earlier this year by Cllr Brian Oxley which raised the issue of the 
potential impact of a supermarket locating in the Portland Road area.  
The report takes a wider look at this issue and summarises current 
research and information available on the impact of supermarkets and 
on retail statistics in Brighton and Hove.  It makes recommendations to 
the Council to continue to offer support to local independent retail. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1  That the council continue to support local independent retailers in terms 

of relevant policy development as part of the Local Development 
Framework and suite of supporting documents. 

 
2.2 That the council continue to fund support programmes for local retailers 

as part of the Recession Relief measures, expanding upon the Be 
Local Buy Local and Business Lifebelt programmes. 

 
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Analysis of secondary data1 on retail employment trends in Brighton &        

Hove point to the following conclusions: - 
 
Between 1998 and 2007 the city has experienced growth in retail 
business units, from 1,550 to 1,600 (a 3.2% increase). Over the same 
time period retail employment has fallen from 12,850 to 12,550 (a 2.3% 
decrease). 

 

                                            
1 Source: Annual Business Inquiry 1998-2007, Office for National Statistics 

27



 

 

Large shops with 50+ staff (shops of this size are chain stores in most 
instances) saw strong employment growth from 4,700 in 1998 to 7,350 
in 2001 before falling to 4,900 employees in 2007. The number of 
individual retail units with 50+ employees also fell from a peak of 54 in 
2001 to 40 in 2007.  

 
Small shops with 1-10 employees have seen steady employment levels 
of 4,550 from 1998 to 2007, while business units have increased from 
1,350 to 1,400.  

 
3.2 Conclusions that can be drawn from the above data include noting the 

resilience of small local retail shops in maintaining employment and 
increasing stock over the past decade. Shops with more than 50 
employees have fallen in numbers and employees since 2001, with a 
proportion of employment falls likely due to efficiency gains through 
technological advancements such as self-serv
[...]
 the local authority to undertake.  
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1: Retail business stock and employment trend data for Brighton 
& Hove 
 
 
Documents in Members’ Rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Documents 
 
Business Retention & Inward Investment Strategy 

 
Federation of Small Businesses: Keep Trade Local Fact Pack 
 
Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea Retail Commission Report: A 
Balance of Trade 
 
Friends of the Earth Report: Community Impacts of Supermarkets 
 
The Grocer 
 
 
 

31



 

 

 
 
 

Appendix 1: Retail business stock and employment trend 
data for Brighton & Hove 

 
 

All Retail Businesses 
 

Brighton & Hove Retail Business Units 

1,400

1,450

1,500

1,550

1,600

1,650

1,700

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Year

#

 
 

 

Brighton & Hove Retail Employees

11,000

11,500

12,000

12,500

13,000

13,500

14,000

14,500

15,000

15,500

16,000

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Year

#

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

32



 

 

 
Retail Businesses with 1-10 Employees 

 

 

Units Employing 1-10 Staff Members

1,260

1,280

1,300

1,320

1,340

1,360

1,380

1,400

1,420

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Year

#

 
 

 

 

Employment in Small Retail Units

3,900

4,000

4,100

4,200

4,300

4,400

4,500

4,600

4,700

4,800

4,900

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Year

#

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

33



 

 

 

 
Retail Businesses with 50+ Employees 

 

 

Units Employing 50+ Staff

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

60

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Year

#

  
 

 

Employment in Larger Units

3000

3500

4000

4500

5000

5500

6000

6500

7000

7500

8000

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Year

#

 

34


	Agenda
	12 Minutes of the previous meeting
	15 Petitions
	21 Social Enterprise Strategy Action Plan & Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA)
	Appendix 1 Action Plan Social Enterprise Strategy
	Item 21 - Social Enterprise Strategy - Appendix 1 sub - Linked Strategies
	Item 21 - Social Enterprise Strategy - APPENDIX 2 - EIA Prioritised Actions Aug 09

	22 Supermarket Impact Work



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

5.00pm 15 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Kemble (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor  Randall (Opposition Spokesperson – Green)  
 
Other Members present: Councillors Oxley 
 
Apologies:  Councillor Turton (Opposition Spokesperson – Labour) 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

11. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
11a Declarations of Interests 
 
11.1 There were none 
 
11b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
11.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act), the 

Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Employment and Major Projects considered whether the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present during 
that item, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in 
section 100A (3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(I) of the 
Act). 

 
11.3 RESOLVED – that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  
 
12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
12.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes held on 10 June 2009 be agreed and signed by the 

Cabinet Member. 
 
13. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Future Jobs Fund  
 



 

2 
 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

15 SEPTEMBER 
2009 

13.1 The Cabinet Member reported that Brighton & Hove City Council had successfully led a 
bid for £2.3 million from the Futures Jobs Fund. This fund, announced in the chancellors 
budget speech, was to be used as part of the young peoples guarantee, to ensure that 
those aged between 18 – 24, who had been on Jobseekers Allowance for between 9 
and 12 months, would have a real job opportunity, and that a generation is not 
overlooked during this current economic downturn. 

 
13.2 350 jobs would be created across the public and third sector, as well as social 

enterprises that show community and/or green benefit, and would be provided alongside 
apprenticeships and other qualifications. The money would be used to pay for core 
salaries for 6 months, based on minimum wage and 25 hours per week. With over 30 
partners on board, this would be a great opportunity for the young people, furthest from 
the labour market. 

 
 Economic Taskforce Update  
 
13.3 The Cabinet Member reported that the city’s Economy Task Force continued to meet to 

oversee progress on the package of recession relief measures that had been put in 
place.  The press and media campaign Be Local Buy Local would run until Christmas 
and this phase was being run in partnership with the Argus.  The programme of support 
workshops for local businesses would come to an end in October.  The Economy Task 
Force was currently looking to shape the next phase of support for local businesses with 
a forward looking and positive programme of training, marketing and events initiatives. 

 
 Business Retention/Inward Investment Strategy (BRII)  
 
13.4 The Cabinet Member reported that following the approval of the first ever Business 

Retention and Inward Investment Strategy for the city, work had commenced in 
delivering some of the key actions for the first year. 

 
13.5 A Board had been formed to act as the main delivery vehicle for the strategy with 

representatives from the city council, the economic partnership, SEEDA, the Universities 
and FE, the commercial agents all sitting on the Board. The Board had approved the 1st 
year action plan and officers were now working to deliver against these. 

 
13.6 Some successes were already being seen, such as assisting a local firm achieve their 

relocation / expansion aims with a new premises in Woodingdean, a television 
production company was moving to Brighton from London and officers had been actively 
working with a number of other relocation and expansion enquiries that were still 
progressing. 

 
13.7 Work was also underway to improve the quality and effectiveness of the commercial 

property database which tended to be the first port of call for businesses looking for 
commercial space in the city. This enhanced database was due to be launched in 
October of this year. 

 
13.8 A number of events were being planned for this year and more information on these 

would be available soon. 
 
 



 

3 
 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

15 SEPTEMBER 
2009 

14. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
14.1 All items were reserved for discussion.  
 
15. PETITIONS 
 
 Petition – Kingspan 

 
15.1 The Cabinet Member considered the following petition presented at Council on 16 

July 2009 by Councillor Marsh and signed by 78 people: 
 
“We, the undersigned ask the Conservative administration of Brighton and Hove 
Council to:  
  

• Actively seek an alternative site for Kingspan, so that they may reach their 
full commercial potential,  

• Fully inform residents of any changes to Kingspan’s operating hours or any 
potential relocation,  

• To recognise that increased operating hours would bring serious disruption 
to residents in Moulsecoomb.” 

 
15.2 The Cabinet Member explained that a written response would be sent to Councillor 

Marsh. 
 
15.3  RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 
 
16. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
16.1 There were none.   
 
17. DEPUTATIONS 
 
17.1 There were none.   
 
18. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
18.1 There were none.   
 
19. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
19.1 There were none.   
 
20. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
20.1 There were none.   
 
 
 
 



 

4 
 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

15 SEPTEMBER 
2009 

21. SOCIAL ENTERPRISE STRATEGY ACTION PLAN & EQUALITIES IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT (EIA) 

 
21.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Culture & Enterprise which 

reported that the Action Plan and Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) were 
developments from the Social Enterprise Strategy approved by the Enterprise 
Employment & Major Projects Cabinet Member Meeting on 16 September 2009. They 
completed the set of reports needed to start implementing a robust and inclusive city-
wide social enterprise strategy (for copy see minutes book).  Approval was requested for 
the action plan and EIA to enable implementation of the social enterprise strategy to 
proceed. 

 
21.2 The Head of Communities Team confirmed that the council is now a member of a new 

European Social Enterprise Network. 
 
21.3 The Cabinet Member and Councillor Randall considered the report to be good and 

comprehensive.   
 
21.4 The Cabinet Member asked for an update report in six months 
 
21.5 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations. 
 
(1) That the Social Enterprise Strategy Action Plan be approved. 
 
(2)  That the Social Enterprise Strategy EIA be approved. 
  
22. SUPERMARKET IMPACT WORK 
 
22.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Culture & Enterprise which 

recommended continued support to local independent retail businesses (for copy see 
minute book).  The report was initiated as a result of a Notice of Motion to Council 
earlier this year by Councillor Brian Oxley, which raised the issue of the potential impact 
of a supermarket locating in the Portland Road area.  The report took a wider look at this 
issue and summarised current research and information available on the impact of 
supermarkets and on retail statistics in Brighton and Hove.   

 
22.2 Councillor Oxley attended the meeting and explained that earlier in the year there had 

been talk about the possibility of a major retailer moving to Portland Road.  There had 
been concern in the area about the impact this would have on independent businesses.  
The report mentioned the competition supermarkets could bring to an area and also 
highlighted the key value of local shops.  For example, local shops could create a sense 
of neighbourhood.  Councillor Oxley stressed the need to get the right mix of businesses 
in areas.  He explained that the Portland Road Traders Association had now been set 
up, and he considered that the recommendations in the report were the right ingredients 
to take forward.     

 
22.3 Mr Gavin Beatty was invited to speak to the meeting.  He explained that he would like to 

see the business sector spread to the far end of Portland Road and would like to see the 



 

5 
 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

15 SEPTEMBER 
2009 

traders association more involved in the renewal of the road.  Mr Beatty was pleased to 
report that two shops had recently opened in the road.   

 
22.4 The Cabinet Member offered to attend a meeting of the Portland Road Traders 

Association.  Mr Beatty was pleased to accept this offer and considered that further 
support from the Cabinet Member would be enormously helpful.  It was agreed that Mr 
Beatty should write to him and suggest some dates.  

 
22.5 The Head of Culture and Economy stressed the huge impact of retail sector and the 

need to support that sector.   
 
22.6 Councillor Randall supported the recommendations in the report and stressed the need 

to cut down on food miles and support the local supply chain.  He hoped the council 
could be sensible about rents for small businesses.  The Cabinet Member endorsed this 
view and stressed that the council were being careful in renegotiating rents.  Meanwhile 
there were initiatives such as Be Local Buy Local which would benefit traders in general.  
He thanked officers for their work on the report.   

 
22.7 Councillor Oxley informed the Cabinet Member that the traders acknowledged the work 

carried out by the Head of Culture and Economy and the Economic Development 
Officer. He hoped it would inform other thinking and would affect other areas such as 
Preston Street.     

 
22.8 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation. 
 

(1) That the council continue to support local independent retailers in terms of relevant 
policy development as part of the Local Development Framework and suite of 
supporting documents. 

 
(2) That the council continue to fund support programmes for local retailers as part of the 

Recession Relief measures, expanding upon the Be Local Buy Local and Business 
Lifebelt programmes. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.34pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


